
 



OFFICIAL NOTICE OF MEETING 
OF THE 
MAUSTON COMMON COUNCIL 
6:30PM 
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 25, 2012 
MAUSTON CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
303 MANSION STREET 
 
1. Call to Order/Roll Call 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Discussion and Action Regarding Minutes of August 28 and  September 11, 2012, Meeting 

4. Discussion and Action Regarding New Operator License – Joseph A. Shelley 

5. Citizens Address to the Council 

6. Public Works Committee Report 

a. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Lipke Request 

b. Discussion and Action Regarding Attewell Detention Basin Project Gerke Construction Pay Request #1 

c. Discussion and Action Regarding Rural Development 2011 Sewer Rehab Project Agreement Amendment 
#3 

d. Discussion and Action Regarding Rural Development 2011 Storage Building and Power Backup Project 
Agreement Amendment #4 

e. Discussion and Action Regarding Change Order #1 Attewell Detention Basin Contract A and Contract B 

f. Director of Public Works Report 

g. Any Other Business Properly Brought Before the Council 

7. Finance and Purchasing Committee Report 

a. Discussion and Action Regarding Vouchers 

b. Any Other Business Properly Brought Before the Council 

8. Police Chief’s Report 

9. Health and Welfare Committee Report 

10. Plan Commission Report 

11. Mayor’s Report 

12. City Administrator’s Report 

a. Discussion and Action Regarding Purchase of Property 

b. Discussion and Action Regarding DOT Offer to Purchase Property Hwy 58/82 Redesignation Parcel #4 

c. Discussion and Action Regarding DOT Offer to Purchase Property Hwy 58/83 Redesignation Parcel #6 

13. Any Other Business Properly Brought Before the Council 

14. Adjourn 



Page 1 of 2 

 

OFFICIAL MINUTES OF MEETING 
OF THE 
MAUSTON COMMON COUNCIL 
AUGUST 28, 2012 
 
Call to Order/Roll Call The Mauston Common Council met in regular session on Tuesday, August 28, 
2012, in the Council Chambers of Mauston City Hall.  Mayor Brian McGuire called the meeting to order 
at 6:40pm.  Members present were Michel Messer, Dennis Nielsen, Dan May, Francis McCoy, Paul 
Huebner, Rick Noe, and Floyd Babcock.  Also present were City Administrator Nathan Thiel, Police Chief 
Mark Messer, Public Works Director Rob Nelson, and Administrative Assistant Diane Kropiwka. 
 
Pledge of Allegiance McGuire led the pledge of allegiance 
 
Minutes Noe/Messer to approve the minutes of the August 14, 2012, meeting.  Motion carried by voice 
vote. 
 
Government Finance Officers Association Award Mr. Brian Massey, GFOA representative, presented 
the Distinguished Budget Presentation Award for Fiscal Year Beginning 2012.  Thiel accepted the award 
on behalf of the council and the staff. 
 
Mayoral Proclamation Honoring June Firlus Years of Service and Retirement McGuire read the 
proclamation and congratulated June and her family on her retirement. 
 
Gateway Avenue Naming Contest Winner Thiel presented $50 in Chamber Bucks to Mr. Paul Coggins.  
Coggins was the first participant to submit the winning name for Highway 82 East. 
 
Temporary Picnic Beer License Babcock/May to approve the temporary picnic beer license for St. 
Patrick’s Parish annual fall festival.  Motion carried by voice vote. 
 
Citizens Address to the Council Mr. Stacy Smith, candidate for Juneau County District Attorney 
introduced himself to the Council. 
 
Public Works Committee Report 
Sewer Rehab Project Change Order #2 Noe/McCoy to approve Visu-Sewer Change Order #2 decreasing 
the project cost by $24,965.00.  Motion carried unanimously by roll call vote. 
Sewer Rehab Project Pay Request #4 Noe/McCoy to approve Visu-Sewer pay request #4 in the amount 
of $21,795.58.  Motion carried by voice vote. 
Veterans Memorial Park Concession Stand/Bathroom Structure Noe/Babcock to authorize the 
expenditure of up to $25,000 as budgeted in the capital fund and up to $75,000 available in the parkland 
dedication fund.  The project also includes approximately $13,000 in donated materials and labor.  
Motion carried by roll call vote (six in favor, one opposed [McCoy]). 
Director of Public Works Report Nelson reported that the asphalt and concrete crushing project is 
approximately one-quarter complete; the pedestrian path project along Highway 82 East is underway; 
and the concession stand/bathroom structure project at Veterans Memorial Park is scheduled to begin 
on August 29. 
  



Page 2 of 2 

 

Finance and Purchasing Committee Report 
Vouchers Huebner/Nielsen to approve vouchers in the amount of $342,872.18.  Motion carried 
unanimously by roll call vote. 
AT & T Cell Tower Rental Huebner/Nielsen to enter into an agreement with AT & T for rental space on 
the Mauston water tower at a rate of $1200 per month with a five-year fifteen percent escalation rate.   
Motion carried unanimously by roll call vote. 
Thiel reported that this is the second tenant to rent space on the water tower; there is also an 
agreement in place with Element Mobile. 
 
Resolution 2012-11 – Razing Buildings at 136 Wisconsin Street – Tax Parcel #29-251-539 
Messer/Huebner to adopt Resolution 2012-11 and to give the property owner 60 days to raze the 
building.  Motion carried by voice vote. 
 
Plan Commission Report 
Subdivision May/Babcock to approve the subdivision of Tax Parcel #29-251-1260.  Motion carried by 
voice vote. 
 
Police Chief’s Report Chief Messer reported that the department is looking to replace to part-time 
officers and some of the crossing guards.  The department has received $3,400 from the sale of property 
confiscated as part of drug related convictions.  The PFC has recommended approval of the police 
department 2013 operating budget. Donations to support the K-9 unit program continue. 
 
Mayor’s Report 
Employee and Committee Appreciation Meal Babcock/McCoy to approve up to $1,000 for the annual 
employee and committee member appreciation picnic.  Motion carried by voice vote. 
 
Closed Session Huebner/Noe to go into closed session pursuant to State Statute 19.85(1)(e).  Motion 
carried unanimously by roll call vote.  The council went into closed session at 7:20pm. 
 
Adjourn Huebner/Noe to adjourn.  Motion carried by voice vote.  With nothing to report in open 
session, the council adjourned at 8:03pm. 
 
 
 
__________________________________________________________   ___________ 
Nathan R. Thiel, City Administrator       Date 



Page 1 of 2 
 

OFFICIAL MINUTES OF MEETING 
OF THE 
MAUSTON COMMON COUNCIL 
SEPTEMBER 11, 2012 
 
Call to Order/Roll Call The Mauston Common Council met in regular session on Tuesday, September 11, 
2012, in the Council Chambers of Mauston City Hall.  Mayor Brian McGuire called the meeting to order 
at 6:30pm.  Members present were Michel Messer, Dennis Nielsen, Dan May, Francis McCoy, Paul 
Huebner, Rick Noe, and Floyd Babcock.  Also present were City Administrator Nathan Thiel, Police Mark 
Messer, and City Attorney Rebecca Richards-Bria. 
 
Pledge of Allegiance McGuire led the pledge of allegiance and recognized the anniversary of September 
11, 2001. 
 
New Operator’s License Noe Babcock to approve a new operator’s license for Regina K. Nelson.  Motion 
carried by voice vote. 
 
Renew Operator’s License Babcock/Messer to renew an operator’s license for Mary A. Fasolino.  Motion 
carried by voice vote. 
 
Citizens Address Mr. Mike Solovey, District Attorney Candidate, addressed the council. 
 
Resolution 2012-12 Petitioning the Secretary of Transportation for Airport Improvement Aid 
Noe/Babcock to adopt Resolution 2012-12.  Motion carried by voice vote. 
 
Public Works Committee Report 
2011 Sewer Rehab Project Engineer Agreement Amendments Tabled to the next meeting. 
Storage Building Standby Power Project Pay Request Noe/McCoy to approve Current Technologies pay 
request #4 in the amount of $1,096.70.  Motion carried unanimously by roll call vote. 
 
Finance and Purchasing Committee Report 
Vouchers Huebner/May to approve vouchers in the amount of $191,719.84.  Motion carried 
unanimously by roll call vote. 
 
MAPA-Channel 6 Station Manager’s Report Lingl reported that he has been re-appointed to the 
Wisconsin Association of Peg Channels.  The association is working on funding sources for PEG channels 
through the State. 
 
Ambulance Commission Report Messer reported that the ambulance association now has the IV Tech 
certifications in place.  The design for the new ambulance building has been finalized and voted on by 
the association. 
 
Room Tax Committee Report Messer reported that the committee is working on advertising for 2013, 
including bill board advertising.  The Pumpkin Bash is scheduled for October 20 and 21 at Veterans 
Memorial Park. 
 
  



Page 2 of 2 
 

City Administrator’s Report 
Municipal Citation Issuance Update Thiel reported that the Zoning Administrator and the Director of 
Public Works have had training to use the citation issuing software, which interfaces with the municipal 
court software.  Violations of local building, zoning, and public works ordinances will be issued and 
forward to municipal court for resolution. 
 
Closed Session Noe/McCoy to go into closed session pursuant to Wisconsin State Statute 19.85(1)(e).  
Motion carried unanimously by roll call vote. 
 
Adjourn Huebner/McCoy to adjourn.  With nothing to report in open session the meeting adjourned 
from closed session. 
 
 
 
_______________________________________________   _______________ 
Nathan R. Thiel, City Administrator      Date 







PUBLIC WORKS 
COMMITTEE 

ITEMS 













 
Page 1 of 1 Pages 

(Exhibit J – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement) 
EJCDC E-510 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services, Funding Agency Edition 

Copyright © 2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 

 
 
 

AMENDMENT #3 TO OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT 
 

 

1. Background Data 

a. Effective Date of Owner-Engineer Agreement: August 6, 2009 

b. Owner: City of Mauston, Wisconsin 

c. Engineer: Davy Engineering Co. 

d. Project: 2011 Sewer Rehab & Replacement Project 

2. Nature of Amendment  

   Additional Services to be performed by Engineer 

   Modifications to Services of Engineer 

   Modifications to Responsibilities of Owner 

   Modifications to Payment to Engineer 

   Modifications to Time(s) for rendering Services 

 
  Modifications to other terms and conditions of the Agreement 

 
3. Description of Modifications 

 

 

Modify Engineering Services for the State/Union/STH 82 Sewer Rehabilitation Project and Remington Street 
Sewer Replacement portion of the Misc. 2011 Water and Sewer Projects in Amendment #2 as outlined in 
Attachment 1. 
 

Owner and Engineer hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this Amendment. All provisions of 
the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments remain in effect. The Effective Date of this Amendment is 
September 1, 2011. 

OWNER:   CITY OF MAUSTON, WISCONSIN  ENGINEER:  DAVY ENGINEERING CO. 

      

By: Brian McGuire  By:    Michael F. Davy 

Title: Mayor  Title:    President 

Date Signed:   Date Signed:  
 
Agency Concurrence of Contract Amendment #3: 
 
Agency:  USDA Rural Development 

By (Signature): 

Typed Name:  Angela Hanz, P.E. 

Title:  WI State Engineer 

Date:   

Note: The Agreement shall be in full force and 
effect regardless of the participation of Funding 
Agency. 



 

 
Page 1 of 1 Pages 

(Exhibit J – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement – Attachment 1) 
EJCDC E-510 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services, Funding Agency Edition 

Copyright © 2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 

This is Attachment 1, consisting of 1 page, to Amendment No. 3, dated  

    . 

A. Description of Modifications: 
 
a. Extend completion date of the Construction Phase and Resident Representative Services to August 1, 2012.  

Update Engineering costs to final costs.  Modify engineering services to include the following services: 
 

 Rural Development required the projects be separated to tie to their two separate funding packages.   
 Rehab project was re-bid due to receipt of only one, over-budget bid. 
 Rehab project was redesigned to simplify bids and increase competition.   
 Contaminated soil was discovered on Remington Street.  Special soil testing, air testing and extra 
time to stockpile and haul to a landfill were required.  The site was also registered as a new site on the 
DNR contaminated site list.   
 Work on Union Street was done at night to avoid heavy traffic, necessitating overtime. 
 Pipe size on City record drawings was incorrect on Union Street, requiring the intersection be re-
designed and proposals obtained from subcontractors to do the revised work.   
 The construction sequencing did not develop with sequential work.  This extended the inspection time 
with less opportunity to cover multiple projects with the same visit. 

 
b. The compensation provisions of this addition to Exhibit C are summarized as follows: 

 
Description of Service     Amount   Basis of Payment 
  
 
1. Study and Report Phase 
 a. Preliminary Engineering Report  $  N/A      
 b. Environmental Review Report  $  N/A      
2. Basic Services  

a. Preliminary (A.1.02) and  
 Final Design Phase (A.1.03)   $ 19,000.00 Hourly  
b. Bidding or Negotiating Phase (A.1.04)   $  11,000.00 Hourly  
c. Construction Phase (A.1.05)   $  10,000.00 Hourly  
d. Post-Construction Phase (A.1.06)   $ 2,500.00 Hourly  

3. Resident Project Representative Services 
 (A.1.05)    $ 36,000.00 Hourly  
   

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONTRACT AMOUNT $  78,500.00 
 
 
 Compensation items designated as Hourly Rates are estimates only and ENGINEER shall be paid in full for all 
authorized Project-related services. Lump sum fees may be adjusted by an amendment to this Agreement if there is a 
change in the scope of work. 
 
 For budget purposes, these engineering fees are allocated 100% to Sewer. 







 
Page 1 of 1 Pages 

(Exhibit J – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement) 
EJCDC E-510 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services, Funding Agency Edition 

Copyright © 2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 

 
 
 

AMENDMENT #4 TO OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT 
 

 

1. Background Data 

a. Effective Date of Owner-Engineer Agreement: August 6, 2009 

b. Owner: City of Mauston, Wisconsin 

c. Engineer: Davy Engineering Co. 

d. Project: 2011 Storage Building/Standby Power Direct Purchase 

2. Nature of Amendment  

   Additional Services to be performed by Engineer 

   Modifications to Services of Engineer 

   Modifications to Responsibilities of Owner 

   Modifications to Payment to Engineer 

   Modifications to Time(s) for rendering Services 

   Modifications to other terms and conditions of the Agreement 

3. Description of Modifications 

 

Modify Engineering Services for the Lift Station Emergency Power Connections (5), Portable Generator for Lift 
Stations, Sewer and Water Maintenance Building, Well #3 Emergency Power Connection, Well #3 Fixed 
Generator, and Lift Station Access Hatches portion of the Misc. 2011 Water and Sewer Projects in Amendment #2 
as outlined in Attachment 1. 

  
Owner and Engineer hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this Amendment. All provisions of 
the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments remain in effect. The Effective Date of this Amendment is 
September 1, 2011. 

OWNER:   CITY OF MAUSTON, WISCONSIN  ENGINEER:  DAVY ENGINEERING CO. 

      

By: Brian McGuire  By:    Michael F. Davy 

Title: Mayor  Title:    President 

Date Signed:   Date Signed:  
 
Agency Concurrence of Contract Amendment #4: 
 
Agency:  USDA Rural Development 

By (Signature): 

Typed Name:  Angela Hanz, P.E. 

Title:  WI State Engineer 

Date:   

Note: The Agreement shall be in full force and 
effect regardless of the participation of Funding 
Agency. 



 

 
Page 1 of 1 Pages 

(Exhibit J – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement – Attachment 1) 
EJCDC E-510 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services, Funding Agency Edition 

Copyright © 2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 

This is Attachment 1, consisting of 1 page, to Amendment No. 4, dated  

    . 

A. Description of Modifications: 
 
a. Extend completion date of the Construction Phase and Resident Representative Services to August 1, 2012.  

Update Engineering costs to final costs.  Modify engineering services to include the following services: 
 

 Rural Development required the projects be separated to tie to their two separate funding packages.   
 Re-designed Storage Building & parking layout per City request.  Moved building and revised grades. 
 Lift Station #10 revised to add new wet well section and concrete top cover. 
 The generator start-ups were performed separately in order to get the portable unit online ASAP. 
 Extra time was spent obtaining approval on the fuel tanks for the generators due to regulation 
changes.  
 The construction sequencing did not develop with sequential work.  This extended the inspection time 
with less opportunity to cover multiple projects with the same visit. 
 Budget includes $2,500.00 for Post-Construction engineering work. 

 
b. The compensation provisions of this addition to Exhibit C are summarized as follows: 

 
Description of Service   Amount   Basis of Payment 
  
 
1. Study and Report Phase 
 a. Preliminary Engineering Report $  N/A    
 b. Environmental Review Report $  N/A    
2. Basic Services  

a. Preliminary (A.1.02) and  
 Final Design Phase (A.1.03)  $ 40,000.00  Hourly  
b. Bidding or Negotiating Phase (A.1.04)  $  5,500.00  Hourly  
c. Construction Phase (A.1.05)  $  10,000.00  Hourly  
d. Post-Construction Phase (A.1.06)  $ 2,500.00  Hourly  

3. Resident Project Representative Services 
 (A.1.05)   $ 36,000.00  Hourly  
   

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONTRACT AMOUNT $  94,000.00  
 
 
 
 
 Compensation items designated as Hourly Rates are estimates only and ENGINEER shall be paid in full for all 
authorized Project-related services. Lump sum fees may be adjusted by an amendment to this Agreement if there is a 
change in the scope of work. 
 
 For budget purposes, these engineering fees are allocated 50% to Water and 50% to Sewer. 

 







MEMO 
 

 
 

 To: Public Works Committee 

 From: Nathan Thiel, City Administrator 

 Subject: West Industrial Basin Change Order    

 Date: September 21, 2012 
 
 

The change order for Contract B represents 3 requests that came after the project was bid. Each request represents 
about $10K or $12K in additional cost. 

The design change to shift the pond so that it straddled both the Stroh and Brunner property was my recommendation. 
This was the original intention; however, because communication with Stroh was at a standstill earlier this year, it forced 
us to design and bid out an alternate design. Initially I was under the impression that reverting back to the original 
design would result in a cost reduction. While it did reduce the amount of structures by about $6K, it was countered by 
an increase in tree removal and grubbing as well as excavation. Despite the increase in cost, this design change is 
recommended. It improves the overall design of the pond, it was intended to be a regional pond, and it is only fair that 
the footprint be shared by both property owners. 

The second request was to address storm water on the north side of Brunner’s property. Originally we were designing 
only for an 80K sq. ft. expansion and we intended to let the water flow away from the building onto Parker Dr. However, 
when Brunner made it clear that they intended to do a second phase and that this new phase would be lower than the 
street, to get Brunner to back off lowering the street I conceded to extend a drainage system along the north side of 
their property. It was a minimal cost and seemed to resolve their concerns. About a month later they still came back and 
demanded that we lower the street, which as you are aware that request was denied. If we simply used material that is 
already called out in the contract the cost would be about $16K. Instead we felt it more beneficial to downgrade 
material and request a change order of about $10K. 

The final request was most recently made after Brunner realized that should water reach the 100 year flood level, water 
will flood into their dock areas. In order to avoid this occurrence, he requested we lower the elevation of the discharge 
pipe, which required a change from current cylinder pipe to an elliptical pipe. The cost is roughly $12K. 

 













    September 25, 2012 

DAVY ENGINEERING CO.    1076‐145 & 1076‐147 

ENGINEERING BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 
2011‐12 RURAL DEVELOPMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROJECTS 
MAUSTON, WI 
 
7/20/11  – Contract Amendment  #2.   Costs based on Preliminary  Estimates.   Project was  conceived  as  a  single 
project that included Rehab on Union, Replacement on Remington, Standby Power and a Storage Building. 
 

TOTAL ENGINEERING BUDGET  $132,100.00 

CHANGES 

 Rehab project was re‐bid due to receipt of only one, over‐budget bid. 

 Rehab project was redesigned to simplify bids and increase competition.  Note: The redesign and rebid 
reduced costs by $20,556. 

 Rural Development required the projects be separated to tie to their two separate funding packages.  
This reallocation was completed multiple times to capture the most grant dollars. 

 

POST BID BUDGET 
Rehab & Replacement Project  Standby Power & Storage Building Project 
TOTAL ENGINEERING BUDGET  $60,500.00  TOTAL ENGINEERING BUDGET  $85,700.00 

TOTAL ENGINEERING BUDGET  $146,200.00 

 
Note:  This was the budget adopted by the City when Construction Contracts were awarded. 
 

CHANGES 

 Contaminated soil was discovered on Remington Street.  Special soil testing, air testing and extra time 
to stockpile and haul to a landfill were required.  The site was also registered as a new site on the DNR 
contaminated  site  list.    This was  by  far  the most  extensive  soil  contamination  encountered  on  a 
Mauston utility project. 

 Re‐designed Storage Building & parking layout per City request.  Moved building and revised grades. 

 Work on Union Street was done at night to avoid heavy traffic, necessitating overtime. 

 Pipe  size  on  City  record  drawings was  incorrect  on Union  Street,  requiring  the  intersection  be  re‐
designed and proposals obtained  from subcontractors to do the revised work.   The net result saved 
construction cost. 

 Lift Station #10 revised to add new wet well section and concrete top cover. 

 The generator start‐ups were performed separately in order to get the portable unit online ASAP. 

 Extra  time was  spent  obtaining  approval  on  the  fuel  tanks  for  the  generators  due  to  regulation 
changes.  

 The construction sequencing did not develop with sequential work.  This extended the inspection time 
with less opportunity to cover multiple projects with the same visit. 

 Continued efforts were made to create useful, eligible projects to capture the available grant funds. 

 The project budgets and allocations were re‐worked several times to fit Rural Development categories 
and retain eligibility. 

 Budgets include $5,000.00 for Post‐Construction engineering work.  So far none has been required and 
little additional time will be necessary unless construction deficiencies are identified. 

 
Note:  An engineering budget increase was requested in November 2011 when contamination issues were 
identified on Remington Street.  Action was deferred until project was complete. 

 

FINAL 
Rehab & Replacement Project  Standby Power & Storage Building Project 
TOTAL ENGINEERING BUDGET  $78,500.00  TOTAL ENGINEERING BUDGET  $94,000.00 

TOTAL ENGINEERING BUDGET  $172,500.00 

 
Note:  All work is based on actual hours plus expenses.   



FINANCE AND 
PURCHASING 
COMMITTEE 

ITEMS 



Finance Committee and Common Council 

 

Vouchers will either be sent via e-mail on Monday or will be presented 
at Tuesday’s meeting. 



OFFICIAL MINUTES OF MEETING 
OF THE 
MAUSTON COMMON COUNCIL FINANCE AND PURCHASING COMMITTEE 
SEPTEMBER 11, 2012 
 
Call to Order/Roll Call The Finance and Purchasing Committee of the Mauston Common Council met at 
6pm on Tuesday, September 11, 2012, in the administrative offices of Mauston City Hall.  Members 
present were Dan May and Dennis Nielsen.  Member absent was Paul Huebner.  Also present were 
alderperson Michel Messer, City Administrator Nathan Thiel, and Deputy Treasurer Cindy Schlichting. 
 
Minutes May/Nielsen to approve the minutes of the August 28, 2012, meeting.  Motion carried by voice 
vote. 
 
Vouchers May/Nielsen to recommend to the Council to approve vouchers in the amount of 
$191,719.84.  Motion carried by voice vote. 
 
2013 Budget Development Thiel reported that not all of the expected revenue figures have been 
received. 
 
GIS System Purchase Thiel reported that initial startup costs are approximately $30,000 and annual 
maintenance is between $2,500 and $5,000.  The application has many possibilities for use within 
municipal government.  A demonstration will be presented to the entire council. 
 
Pay for Council Members Committee consensus to not increase the pay the council members receive.  
The monies could be better used to make improvements to the Council Chambers room. 
 
Appreciation Picnic May/Nielsen to recommend to the Council to approve the mayor’s request to fund 
the annual appreciation picnic.  Motion carried by voice vote. 
 
Next Meeting Committee consensus to start the next meeting at 5:30pm. 
 
Adjourn May/Nielsen to adjourn.  Motion carried by voice vote.  Meeting adjourned at 6:20pm. 
 
 
 
______________________________________________   ___________________ 
Paul Huebner, Chair        Date 



MEMO  
 

 
 

 To: Finance Committee 

 From: Nathan Thiel, City Administrator 

 Subject: Budget Workshop 

 Date: September 21, 2012 
 
 

I apologize for not including detailed summary of budget requests in this packet, but I will have information at the 
meeting. I have scheduled the meeting to begin at 6pm and to last only a half an hour. That should be plenty of time for 
what I have prepared this meeting for the committee. Given the change in flow of information from the state this year, I 
have included a modified calendar that reflect more accurate deadlines and will be used as a template for next year.   

Included in your packet are some stats on Property Taxes. Although we will not learn from the state what is available to 
the City per statue until next month, this information does provide basis for some discussion. Also as requested I have 
provided the wages of other Councils and Mayors in communities of similar size.  

 



Property	Tax	Outlook

2012 2013

Equalized Value 175,288,100     165,962,400

Total Assessed 213,662,800     213,861,537

2013 2013 2013

Potential Property Tax Levy 2012 Available Levy Constant Rate Constant

Tax Levy 1,654,168         N/A 1,654,168         1,566,163         

Change in Levy N/A N/A ‐                          (88,005)             

% Change N/A N/A 0.00% ‐5.32%

Interim Rate* 0.009436853 N/A 0.009967125 0.009436853

Change in Rate/$1000 N/A N/A 0.53                    ‐                         

% Change N/A N/A 5.62% 0.00%

City Tax Levy Historical Trend 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Mil Rate 0.008162881 0.008365559 0.00871043 0.00956738 0.009436853

Per 1000 8.16                    8.37                    8.71                    9.57                    9.44                 

Change in Rate/$1000 0.07                    0.20                    0.34                    0.86                    (0.13)                

% Change 0.84% 2.48% 4.12% 9.84% ‐1.36%

*Interim Rate is comparable to the Mil Rate. We won't be able to determine the exact Mil Rate until the State concludes manufacturing assessments



Property	Tax	Comps

2011 Gross Mil Rate
Effective Mil 

Rate
Berlin 0.0243 0.0229
Clintonville 0.0311 0.0296
Columbus 0.0265 0.0254
Dodgeville 0.0287 0.0271
Edgerton 0.0251 0.0237
Evansville 0.0262 0.0244
Medford 0.0241 0.0231
Milton 0.0235 0.0223
Mosinee 0.0229 0.0214
Oconto 0.0248 0.0233
Prescott 0.0254 0.0236
Richland Center 0.0237 0.0223
Comp Cities Ave 0.0255 0.0241
Wisc Cities Ave 0.0239 0.0223

Mauston 0.0297 0.0281
Diff to Comps 0.0042 0.0040

Mauston Tax Proportionment 2012
County 0.00574
City 0.00957
School District 0.01308
State 0.00018
WWTC 0.00211

Total Gross Mil Rate 0.03068
Lottery & Gaming Credit 0.00128

Net Gross Mil Rate 0.02941

0.0200

0.0220

0.0240

0.0260

0.0280

0.0300

0.0320

Gross Mil Rate

18.72%

31.18%

42.65%

0.57%

6.88%

Mauston Tax Proportionment

County

City

School District

State

WWTC





City of Mauston, Wisconsin 
Asset Management Estimate – July 2012 

Prepared by:  MSA Professional Services, Inc. 
 

Executive Summary 
 
The process to City implementation for the development of the a GIS based asset management 

system will have multiple phases.  Phased implementation will allow the City to transition from a paper 
based system to an eventual use of complete digital maps and record keeping processes. 

 
The speed with which the City will move towards this enterprise asset system will be governed not 

only by budget decisions, but also by staff retirements and changes in technology.  The later two will not 
be mutually exclusive as younger employees tend to have a greater acceptance of technology solutions 
and readily adopt them.  The retirements of key staff who have “grown up” with City infrastructure will 
put a greater strain on the new staff who replace them due to lack of organic knowledge of key 
components about the systems maintained.  Losing this knowledge base can be extremely expensive as 
the new staff learns of system intricacies.  

 
This proposal estimate makes several assumptions about the City systems and needs regarding 

City water, sanitary sewer and storm water collection systems.  These estimated fees are made based on 
upon our experience with similar sized communities and our 35 years of team experience assembling GIS 
systems for state, county and municipalities. 

 
This project estimate is based upon the following project workflow: 
 

1. GPS collect point features for each utility system 
a. MSA will use hand-held GPS, Trimble hand held systems – sub-foot post 

processed accuracy 
2. Incorporate GPS locations into System Asset Template 

a. Templates incorporate industry standard attributes about each system component 
and include condition attributes. 

3. GIS map each system using existing maps & project plans or as-builts provided by the City 
to enter into each component database. 

4. Plot system maps for review with City staff for review, changes and finals. 
5. Develop and program asset manager for City, provide system training to staff and help 

incorporate use of system as part of daily City staff functions. 
 

System Estimates 
The estimates for the City water system are based upon data retrieved from the PSC report filed 

this past spring.  The water system estimate is broken into two individual phases; the first is the base 
system which includes all structures except for curb stop valve collection and meters.  Most utilities 
complete the basic system first and complete the collection as a secondary phase.  This is due to a 
requirement to have the valves located and marked by utility staff prior to GPS collection. This is a cost 
saving measure and helps utility staff identify issues with missing information.  However some utilities 
have chosen to complete this phase so the GIS can be used to track meter replacement with new wireless 
meter implementation. 

 
The remaining system estimates were based on an evaluation of 1996 mapping and experience 

with similar sized communities. 



City of Mauston, Wisconsin 
Asset Management Estimate – July 2012 

Prepared by:  MSA Professional Services, Inc. 
 

 
 
Phase 1 – Base Water System 
GPS Collection- Hydrants and Valves/ 1040 locates    $4,900 
GIS Database Development 
 GIS Asset Database load of GPS data to Asset Template 
 Base GIS Mapping of Water System 
 Project Plan Review for system details 
 Preliminary large Plots/ Corrections/Finals    $4,450 
 

      Sub Total Phase 1 = $9,350 
 
Optional Phase 1A - Curb Stop Valves and Meter Mapping 
GPS Collection of curb stops / Approx. 1500 locates   $5,200 
GIS Database Development 
 GIS Asset Database load of GPS Data to Asset Template 
 Lateral mapping of Curb stops to distribution system 
 Generalized Meter Mapping and Connections to CS locations 
 Vehicle Map Book Generation     $4,550 
 

      Sub Total Phase 1A = $9,750 
 *This phase can be adjusted to eliminate lateral mapping. 
 
Phase 2 - Sanitary Sewer System 
GPS Collect approx. 430 locations- Manholes, Lift Stations, Clean outs $3,000 
GIS Database Development 
 Load GPS features to Asset Template 
 Base GIS mapping of Sanitary Collection System 
 Project Plans Review for system details 
 Preliminary large Plots/ Corrections/Finals    $3,350 
 

      Total Phase 2 = $6,350 
*Estimated based on analysis of 1996 Sewer Map 
 
Phase 3 - Storm Water Collection 
 
MSA had insufficient data to provide a quality estimate. 
Based on experience and size of City the storm water collection system   

Total Phase 3 = $5,500 
 
 
 
 
 
 



City of Mauston, Wisconsin 
Asset Management Estimate – July 2012 

Prepared by:  MSA Professional Services, Inc. 
 

 
 
Phase 4 - Asset Application Development 
 
Develop web based Asset Manager on ArcGIS Server for Flex 
 Provide system training to City staff 
Load base map data provided Juneau County 
Develop Administrative and Zoning management functions/logins  $3,200 
City Urban Forestry Data Management     $1000 
Basic Water System Management      $1500 
Curb Stop & Service Management Options      $1000 
Sewer System Management Option       $1000 
Storm Water System Management Option      $800 
 

Total Phase 4 = $8,500 
 
 

  Estimated Grand Total = $39,450 
 
 

The City may choose to not pursue some of these proposed options and therefore reduce overall 
costs.  Additionally, it may be desirable to phase the GIS/Asset Management implementation over 
several years. 



Helping make communities around the world more livable, safe and comfortable.

Page:
1(1)

Valid toWritten byQuotation # Quote Date Salesperson

Delivery Method Terms

Item # Item Description Qty Ordered Unit Price Extended Price

110 E IRVING PARK RD

 ROSELLE, IL 60172

U.S.A.

www.clarke.com

TOLL-FREE:  800-323-5727

PH:  630-894-2000

FAX:  630-894-1774

EMAIL:  clarke@clarke.com

* For your convenience we also accept Visa and MasterCard

*** Please Note: Clarke will charge applicable sales taxes unless a valid exemption certificate is faxed to us at: 630-582-0704

                
608-847-4070 X 2

QUOTATION

City of Mauston (039535)B

I

L

L

T

O

S

H

I

P

T

O

Rob Nelson

608-847-4070 X 2
                

Rob Nelson
1260 North Rd.

Mauston, WI 53948

09/30/12Gabriela - Sales Associate0002008778 07/31/12

Truck

Jack Thennisch

1260 North Rd.

Mauston, WI 53948

City of Mauston

Net 30 Days

12208OHV              1             9,975.00GRIZZLY OHV SMART FLOW             9,975.00ea ea/

11602              1             3,206.50ANVIL 2+2 ULV 55GAL             3,206.50drm drm/

          165.95Freight Charge

14,072.44Order total

14,072.44Total

724.99Tax:



POLICE CHIEF 
ITEMS 



























 

 















ADMINISTRATOR’S 
ITEMS 
































































































































































































































	COVER SHEET
	2012-09-25 new operator-Shelley_Redacted
	DIVIDER SHEET - PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE ITEMS
	2012-09-25 public works-pre
	2012-09-25 lipke address to committee
	2012-09-25 pay req #1-attewell detention-Gerke
	2012-09-25Amendment #3 to EA - Rehab & Replacement - Mauston REV
	2012-09-25 RD Amendment #3 - Rehab   Replacement
	2012-09-25 Amendment #4 to EA - Storage & Power - Mauston REV
	2012-09-25 RD Amendment #4 - Storage Building  Power
	2012-09-25 change order #1 for Contract A and B Attewell detention
	2012-09-25 change order #1 for Contract A and B Attewell detention
	2012-09-25 Davy Budget Modifications

	DIVIDER SHEET - FINANCE COMMITTEE ITEMS
	2012-09-25 finance-pre
	2012-09-25  2012-09-11 finance-M
	2012-09-25 Budget Workshop Memo
	2012-09-25 Property Tax Comps
	2012-09-25 Budget Request council and mayor pay comparison
	2012-09-25 Budget Request GIS
	2012-09-25 Budget Request Mosquito Abatement Proposal

	2012-09-27 pfc-pre
	2012-09-27 PD august monthly
	2012-09-27 PD ot report
	2012-09-27 PD OT report-1
	2012-09-27 squad accident incident report

	2012-09-25 723 Division purchase
	2012-09-25 DOT offer to purchase parcel4
	2012-09-25 DOT offer to purchase parcel 6



